

<i>(USDm) unless otherwise shown</i>	4Q 19	3Q 19	4Q 18	12M 19	12M 18
Sales	15,514	16,634	18,327	70,615	76,033
Operating (loss) / income	-1,535	297	1,042	-627	6,539
Net (loss)/income attributable to equity holders of the parent	-1,882	-539	1,193	-2,454	5,149
Basic (loss)/earnings per common share (US\$)	-1.86	-0.53	1.18	-2.42	5.07
Operating (loss) / income / tonne (US\$/t)	-78	15	51	-7	78
EBITDA	925	1,063	1,951	5,195	10,265
EBITDA/ tonne (US\$/t)	47	53	96	61	122
Steel-only EBITDA/ tonne (US\$/t)	32	34	79	42	107

<i>In million tonnes</i>	4Q 19	3Q 19	4Q 18	12M 19	12M 18
Crude steel production	19.8	22.2	22.8	89.8	92.5
Steel shipments	19.7	20.2	20.2	84.5	83.9
Own iron ore production	14.8	13.6	14.9	57.1	58.5
Iron ore shipped at market price	9.6	8.4	10	37.1	37.6